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The mayor may hire additional administrative personnel under the authority of section 11-44C-40 of the Code of Alabama.  The number of personnel and the amount of their salaries is within the discretion of the mayor as long as the total salary does not exceed $100,000 or the amount budgeted for these salaries by the council, if more money is budgeted.








Dear Representative Barton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Under the Zoghby Act, codified at section 11-44C-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, what is the mayor’s capacity to hire administrative personnel, how many employees can he hire, and at what rate?














FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-44C-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, provides for the form of government regarding any Class 2 municipality in the State.  Ala. Code § 11-44C-1, et seq. (1989, Supp. 2002).  Mobile is the only Class 2 municipality in the State.  





	The general powers and duties of the mayor are set forth in section 11-44C-37 of the Code of Alabama and include the authority to “fix the salaries or compensation of all officers and employees of the city who are appointable by the mayor, subject, however, to the provisions of any merit law applicable to the city.”  Ala. Code § 11-44C-37(9) (1989).  Section 11-44C-38 of the Code of Alabama creates three divisions of city govern�ment and each are supervised by an executive director appointed by the mayor with the approval of five members of the city council.  Ala. Code § 11-44C-38 (1989).  Section 11-44C-40 of the Code of Alabama allows the mayor to hire additional personnel and states as follows:





	The mayor is hereby authorized to employ additional personnel who shall serve at the pleasure of the mayor, and for such purposes an additional $100,000 per annum shall be made available for the salaries of such personnel from the city treasury.  Said personnel shall not be subject to the provisions of the merit system.  This section shall not limit the authority of said mayor to appoint other employees of said city under the provisions of the merit system or oth�erwise where authorized by any other law.





Ala. Code § 11-44C-40 (Supp. 2002).





	This Office previously stated that section 11-44C-40 authorizes the mayor to hire administrative personnel, not subject to the merit system, in addition to the three executive directors authorized by section 11-44C-38.  Opinion to Honorable Chris Pringle, Member, House of Representatives, dated March 27, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00150.  Section 11-44C-40 does not directly limit the number of persons the mayor may hire.





	With respect to salaries for these additional personnel, section 11-44C-40 of the Code of Alabama provides that $100,000 shall be made available for salaries for these additional personnel.  Thus, the mayor has the discretion to determine the number of persons to be hired and to set the salary of each person as long as the total salary established is within the amount budgeted for these additional personnel.  The city council must budget $100,000 for these salaries.  If the city council budgets an amount greater than $100,000 for the salaries of these additional person�nel, the mayor has the discretion to determine how that money will be used, whether for additional personnel or for an increase in salaries.








CONCLUSION





	The mayor may hire additional administrative personnel under the authority of section 11-44C-40 of the Code of Alabama.  The number of personnel and the amount of their salaries is within the discretion of the mayor as long as the total salary does not exceed $100,000 or the amount budgeted for these salaries by the council, if more money is budgeted.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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